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SECTION 166. 195.29 (5) is revised to read: 
195.29 (5) ELIMINATION OF GRADE CROSSINGS, 

COSTS. Upon petition of the state highway commission, or of 
the common councilor board of any city, village, town or county, 
alleging that one or more of them have undertaken or proposed 
to undertake to relocate or improve an existing highway or to con­
struct' a new highway in such manner as to eliminate a highway 
grade crossing with any railroad or so as to permanently divert 
a material portion of the highway traffic from a highway grade 
crossing with any railroad, the commission shall issue notice of 
investigation and hearing, as provided in section 196.26. If upon 
such hearing the commission finds that the public safety will be 
promoted by said highway relocation, improvement, or new con­
struction, the commission shall order the old crossings closed and 
new crossings opened as are deemed necessary for public safety; 
and shall order the railroad company or companies to pay to the 
interested municipality or municipalities such sum as the com­
mission finds to be an equitable portion of the cost of the high­
way relocation, improvement or new construction, if the work is 

, performed by the municipalities; or to the state treasurer if the 
work is performed by tIie state; or to the proper county treasurer 
if the work is performed by the county. Said sum shall be added 
to the joint fund available for the improvement and may be ex­
pended in like ma'nner as the other portions of said fund. 

SECTION 167. 87.15 is renumbered 195.32 and is amended by 
substituting" sections 196.26 to 196.29" for" 195.17." 

SECTION 168. The title to chapter 87 is repealed. 

Approved June 16, 1943. 

No. 634, A.] [Published June 18, 1943. 

CHAPTER 335. 

AN ACT to amend 20.60 (28) of the statutes, relating to inspec­
tions of farm products, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state O'f Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

20.60 (28) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.60 (28) VOLUNTARY ~, 'A' ,~ INSPECTIONS. All 

moneys received for or on account of inspecting potatoes, vege-
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tables, fruit, hay 01' othel' farm prod1bcts voluntarily submitted 
to the department of agriculture for inspection shall be deposited 
in the general fund and are reappropriated therefrom to the 
department of agriculture as a nonlapsible appropriation to be 
used for carrying out its functions in and about the making of 
such inspections. 

Approved June 16, 1943. 

No. 357, S.] [Published June 20, 1943. 

CHAPTER 336. 

AN ACT to amend 20.17 (26) (introductory paragraph) and 
(a) (as amended by chapter 132, laws of 1943) and 20.41 (3) 
(a) of the statutes, relating to agricultural extension and 
emergency relief and making appropriations. 

The people of the sta,te of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20.17 (26) (introductory paragraph) and (a) of 
the statutes (as amended by chapter 132, laws of 1943) are 
amended to read: 

20.17 (26) (Introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1943, * * ,» 

$304,000, and on July 1, 1944,* * * $304,000 for emergency 
relief. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) * * * $250,000 annually for distribution to counties 
and local units of government as direct aid for poor relief. 

SECTION 2. 20.41 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.41 (3) (a) Annually, beginning JUly 1, ,~ ,~ * 1943, 

$150,000 for county agricultural representatives as provided in 
section 59.87, and agricultural extension as provided in section 
36.215; and for the conduct of the soils laboratory, pursuant to 
section 36.20. 

Approved June 17,1943. 


